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otherwise provided to any interested 
party upon payment of a fee of $5.00 for 
each copy. 

[56 FR 55800, Oct. 30, 1991] 

§ 51.42 Charges for inspection services 
on a contract basis. 

Irrespective of fees and charges pre-
scribed in the foregoing sections, the 
Administrator may enter into con-
tracts with applicants to perform in-
spection services pursuant to the regu-
lations in this part and other require-
ments as prescribed by the Adminis-
trator in such contract, and the 
charges for such inspection services 
provided for in such contracts shall be 
on such basis as will reimburse the Ag-
ricultural Marketing Service of the De-
partment for the full cost of con-
ducting such inspection service, includ-
ing an appropriate overhead charge to 
cover as nearly as practicable adminis-
trative overhead expenses, as may be 
determined by the Administrator. 

§ 51.43 How fees shall be paid. 
Fees shall be paid by the applicant in 

accordance with the directions on the 
fee bill furnished him by the billing of-
fice, and in advance, if required by the 
inspector. 

§ 51.44 Disposition of fees. 
(a) The fees collected for services 

rendered shall be disposed of as follows: 
(1) Fees for inspections made by in-

spectors acting exclusively for the Ag-
ricultural Marketing Service shall be 
remitted promptly to the Agricultural 
Marketing Service. 

(2) Fees for inspections made by an 
inspector acting under a cooperative 
agreement with a State or other orga-
nization shall be disposed of in accord-
ance with the terms of such agreement. 
Such portion of the fees collected 
under a cooperative agreement with a 
State or other cooperating bodies as 
may be due the United States shall be 
remitted to the Agricultural Mar-
keting Service. 

(b) Fees and charges collected pursu-
ant to §§ 51.40 to 51.41 shall be remitted 
to the Agricultural Marketing Service. 

(c) Fees and charges collected pursu-
ant to § 51.42 shall be disposed of in ac-
cordance with the terms of the con-
tract. 

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES AT 
SHIPPING POINT AREAS 

§ 51.45 Fees and charges at shipping 
point areas. 

Fees for inspection performed under 
cooperative agreements pursuant to 
authority contained in any Act of Con-
gress shall be those provided by such 
agreements. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

§ 51.46 Denial of inspection service. 

Any or all benefits of the act may be 
denied any person for any of the fol-
lowing reasons: (a) Any willful mis-
representation or deceptive or fraudu-
lent practice made or committed by 
any person in connection with the 
making or filing of an application for 
inspection service; (b) any fradulent or 
unauthorized use, alteration, or imita-
tion of any certificate issued pursuant 
to the regulations in this subpart; (c) 
any interference with or obstruction of 
any inspector or official sampler in the 
performance of his duties, by intimida-
tion, threat, assault or any other im-
proper means; or (d) any willful viola-
tion of the regulations in this subpart 
may be deemed sufficient cause for de-
barring the person found guilty thereof 
from any or all benefits of the acts, 
after notice and opportunity for hear-
ing has been accorded him. The Rules 
of Practice Governing Formal Adju-
dicatory Proceedings Instituted by the 
Secretary Under Various Statutes set 
forth in §§ 1.130 through 1.151 of this 
title and the Supplemental Rules of 
Practice in part 50 of this chapter shall 
govern proceedings conducted pursuant 
to this section. 

[32 FR 15066, Nov. 1, 1967. Redesignated at 42 
FR 32514, June 27, 1977, and further redesig-
nated at 46 FR 63203, Dec. 31, 1981, and 
amended at 60 FR 8464, Feb. 14, 1995] 

§ 51.47 Political activity. 

All inspectors are forbidden, during 
the period of their respective appoint-
ments or while holding a valid inspec-
tors’ license to take an active part in 
political campaigns and a violation by 
a licensee shall constitute grounds for 
revocation of his license. All Federal 
employees are subject to the applicable 
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provisions of the Department’s admin-
istrative regulations relating to polit-
ical activity. 

§ 51.48 Inspector’s identification. 

Each inspector shall have in his pos-
session at all times, and present upon 
request, while on duty, the means of 
identification furnished by the Depart-
ment to such person. 

§ 51.49 Approved identifications. 

(a) Grade marks. The approved shield 
mark with the appropriate U.S. grade 
designation may be used on containers, 
labels or otherwise indicated on the 
package when: (1) The product has been 
packed under continuous inspection as 
provided by the Inspection Service, (2) 
the plant in which the product is 
packed is maintained under good com-
mercial sanitary practices, and (3) the 
product has been certified by an inspec-
tor as meeting the requirements of 
U.S. Grade A, U.S. Grade No. 1, or a 
higher U.S. grade as shown within the 
shield. The shields with approved grade 
designation for use shall be similar in 
form and design to the examples in fig-
ures 1 and 2 of this section. 

(b) Inspection legends. The approved 
continuous inspection legends may be 
used on containers, labels or otherwise 

indicated on the package when: (1) The 
product has been packed under contin-
uous inspection provided by the Inspec-
tion Service, (2) the plant in which the 
product is packed is maintained under 
good commercial sanitary practices, 
and (3) the product meets the require-
ments of such quality, grade, or speci-
fication as may be approved by the Ad-
ministrator. The continuous inspection 
legends approved for use shall be simi-
lar in form and design to the examples 
in figures 3 and 4. 

(c) Combined grade and inspection leg-
ends. The grade marks set forth in 
paragraph (a) of this section and illus-
trated by figures 1 and 2 of this section 
and the inspection legends set forth in 
paragraph (b) of this section and illus-
trated by figures 3 and 4 of paragraph 
(b) of this section may be combined 
into a consolidated grade and inspec-
tion legend for use on products which 
meet the requirements of both of these 
paragraphs. See figure 5. 
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